
 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
 
Tuesday, 22 June 2021 at 1.30 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for absence  
 

2   Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
The Committee are asked to approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 2 March 
2021. 

 
3   Constitution (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
Report of the Chief Executive. 

 
4   Role and Remit (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
Report of the Chief Executive and Strategic Director Corporate Services and 
Governance. 

 
5   Update from Cumbria Northumberland Tyne & Wear NHS Foundation Trust -  

Mental Health Hospital Estates Work  
 
Representatives of the Trust will provide the OSC with a presentation on the above 
matter. 

 
6   Update from Gateshead Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust - Mental Health 

Hospital Estates Work  
 
Andrew Beeby, Medical Director, Gateshead Hospitals NHS Trust will provide the OSC 
with a verbal update on this matter. 

 
7   Update from Gateshead Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust - Regional Work 

on Infection Prevention and Control  
 
Representatives of Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust will provide the OSC with a 
presentation on the above matter. 

 
8   Covid 19 Update  

 
Presentation from the Gateshead System. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

9   New Performance Management and Improvement Framework - Update 
(Pages 11 - 28) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director Resources and Digital. 

 
10   NHS White Paper (Pages 29 - 36) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning. 

 
11   Annual Work Programme 2021 - 22 (Pages 37 - 42) 

 
Report of the Chief Executive and Strategic Director Corporate Services and 
Governance. 

 
Contact: Helen Conway  email helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3993, 
Date: Monday, 14 June 2021 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Tuesday, 2 March 2021 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor M Charlton (Chair), W Dick, K Ferdinand, B 

Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, M Hood, I Patterson, J 
Wallace, A Wheeler, P McNally, M Hall, J Lee, J Gibson, P 
Diston, H Haran and K McClurey 

  
  
  
  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): R Mullen and S Green 
 
CHW188 MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2020 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
 

CHW189 IMPACT OF COVID- 19  
 

 The Committee received a presentation and update on COVID-19, which set out the 
current position, the challenges facing Gateshead Health and Care System Leaders 
and the steps going forward. 
  
The Committee wished the place upon record their thanks to all the staff who had 
stepped up during the Pandemic. 
  
The Committee also requested that an update be provided on how the NHS is 
coping and what pressures on beds/cancelled operations and staff have been faced 
during the pandemic. 
  
RESOLVED - That the information be noted. 
 

CHW190 DELIVERING THRIVE - A NEW PERFORMANCE AND MANAGEMENT 
FRAMEWORK  
 

 The Committee received a report and presentation setting out the proposed 
approach to performance management and improvement following engagement.  
  
The Committee were advised that the Council’s current performance framework has 
been in place for several years and has evolved over time. There is a need to 
develop a new framework that better reflects the priorities of the Council and which 
enables it to manage performance and demonstrate delivery against Thrive 
priorities, and also needed to be able to respond to the impacts of COVID-19 and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

the future shape and role of the Council.  
  
Engagement has taken place with members and officers across the council and 
members will receive an overview of the outcome of engagement however key 
comments made so far include: 
  

        Thrive was the overarching policy for the framework supported by the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy with a strong emphasis on tackling inequalities. 

        The framework should provide members with a tool to challenge and 
scrutinise how priorities are being delivered and their impact. 

        To be used to inform decision making about interventions and resource 
deployment 

        Consider how to draw on and make best use of existing data ensuring this is 
robust and accessible to a range of audiences. 

        Must be meaningful to all employees being clear on how everyone 
contributes to Thrive. 

        Analysis is a key element with interpretation of the data with qualitative 

        A greater emphasis on inequalities was needed to understand the areas of 
greatest need and whether we are closing the gap. 

        Highlighting both areas for improvement as well as achievements 

        Presentation a step forward but could be clearer still 

        Greater engagement of partners as this develops 

  
Committee were advised that this has been used to inform development and refine 
the new framework. Further engagement is also planned as, crucially, part of the 
new approach will include review and reflection and continued engagement will be a 
key feature of this.  
  
Committee were advised that the purpose of the new Performance Management 
Framework is to: 
  

        Enable the Council to know whether it is achieving its priorities (Thrive Policy) 

        Ensure that the Council’s resources are being deployed effectively 

        Make both short and long term effective decisions 

        A whole systems approach – embedded in our partnership working to deliver 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

  
The new approach will be firmly based on Thrive, but framed within the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and the six policy objectives, which aim to address inequalities in 
Gateshead. This will also help to ensure that resources are being deployed in the 
areas that matter to local people. 
  
Implementation is envisaged to be from April, though will be an iterative process 
recognising that the new approach requires change including greater ownership 
corporate performance across the organisation and empowerment of employees to 
drive improvement and better outcomes. 
The Committee received a presentation setting out the outcome of the engagement 
to date and the revised draft framework. 
  

Page 4



 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) That further updates be provided in due course 

  
 

CHW191 WORK PROGRAMME 2020-21 AND DEVELOPMENT OF WORK PROGRAMME 
FOR 2021-22  
 

 The Committee received a report which set out the current work programme for 
Care, Health and Wellbeing OSC for the municipal year 2020-21 and the current 
position/next steps in the development of the work programme for this OSC for the 
municipal year 2021-22. 
  
The Committee were advised that as a result of the uncertainties arising in relation 
to Covid-19 pandemic, along with the pressures on services that this brought and 
having regard to the Council’s approach to the development of a new performance 
framework, a more flexible approach was adopted for scrutiny in 2020-21. 
  
This approach recognised the demands  on services and the Council as a whole but, 
at the same time, has ensured that we have been meeting our statutory obligations 
to provide an effective scrutiny function and scrutiny has concentrated on delivering 
work that is of genuine value and relevance to the work of the wider council. 
  
The work of this OSC was refocused on the current Covid-19 related priorities and 
the impacts of that alongside a couple of other priority issues for the 
Council/partners which are already being progressed elsewhere to avoid placing any 
additional burdens on service areas and a reduced programme of meetings was 
agreed.  
  
The Committee were advised that the current work programme was attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report and any changes to the programme have been highlighted 
in bold and italics for ease o
[...]
tee wished to add free dental treatment update for 

pregnant women/new mothers into the work programme 
  iv) That further updates will be brought to the OSC in due course 

  
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 6



 
CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OSC 

22 June 2021 
 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Constitution   
 
REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
 

 
The constitution of the Committee and the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair as 
approved by the Council for the 2021/22 municipal year is as follows: 
 
Chair   S Green (C) 
Vice Chair  R Mullen (VC) 
 
Councillors  M Charlton 
   W Dick 
   P Diston 
   K Ferdinand 
   H Haran 
   J Gibson 
   B Goldsworthy 
   M Goldsworthy 
   M Hall 
   J McCoid 
   K McClurey 
   P McNally 
   I Patterson 
   D Robson 
   J Wallace 
   A Wheeler 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note the information. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact:   Angela Frisby Extension: 2138 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
         
 
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Role and Remit 
 
REPORT OF:            Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
 Mike Barker, Strategic Director, 
 Corporate Services and Governance 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

Summary 
 
The report sets out the remit and terms of reference of the Committee as 
previously agreed by the Cabinet and the Council. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background  
 
1. Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution sets out the aims and objectives of 

the scrutiny function in Gateshead Council. In particular it should be an 
integral part of the Council’s framework and a constructive process which 
works alongside other parts of the Council’s structure, contributing towards 
policy development. Importantly it will enhance rather than duplicate 
activity and it will look to broader issues affecting local people rather than 
just internal Council issues. 

 
Remit/ Terms of Reference 
[...]
ttee with an update on the development and 
implementation of the new Performance Management and Improvement Framework 
(PMIF) for the Council.     
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Background  
 

1. Performance Management is used by organisations to identify how well they are 
delivering services and making a positive difference as well as where improvements 
need to be targeted.  It aims to help services get from where they are to where they 
need to be and inform decisions in an efficient and effective way.   

 

2. A new approach to performance management and improvement has been developed 
based on guiding principles. It has been informed through extensive consultation and 
engagement with elected members, officers and partners.  The new framework, 
which was approved by Council on 27 May 2021 (this is attached at Appendix 1) has 
a clear focus on priorities, delivery, measurement and analysis of impact. It is based 
on Thrive, tackling inequalities and is framed around the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. It comprises a Corporate Framework that sets out performance against the 
six policy objectives of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and a Balanced Scorecard 
that demonstrates performance against ‘organisational health’. 

 

3. The Performance Management and Improvement Framework (PMIF) aims to: 
 

• Enable the Council to know whether the it is achieving its priorities. (Thrive Policy)  
• Ensure that the Council's resources are being deployed effectively 
• Make both short and long term effective decisions 
• A whole systems approach – embedded in our partnership working to deliver the 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

Progress and Implementation   
 

4. Following approval of the framework, further work has focused on the next steps and 
implementation plan.  A draft plan has been developed and is included at Appendix 
2.  The following sections outline the key areas of focus for the phase of 
development. 

 

5. As part of implementation of the new iterative approach, the key next steps are to 
further develop the content of the framework.  This work is underway to develop the 
interventions, measures, definitions, baseline and targets that will best help to 
determine how the Council is delivering Thrive and identify where improvements are 
needed as well as inform decisions about resources and targeted interventions. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Members will receive a presentation highlighting the emerging measures that relate 
to the remit of this Committee. 
 

6. This work includes consideration of new and emerging strategies such as the 
Economic Strategy, the baseline work being led by public health, locality working, 
LA7 Recovery Plan as well as the resource and risk elements.   
 

7. It is recognised that while an iterative approach is needed, the content needs to be 
developed over the summer and reported to Overview and Scrutiny Committees and 
Cabinet as part of the 6 monthly performance reporting cycle using the new 
framework and measures.  

 
Engagement 
 
8. Engagement has played a key part of the development of the PMIF. Engagement will 

continue through further refinement of the PMIF to test the approach, embed this with 
greater ownership and facilitate a more collaborative approach.  

 
9. An Employee Network will be established to support cross service collaboration and 

idea sharing, ‘story telling’ to enable employees at all levels to understand how they 
contribute to supporting Thrive and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy priorities.  This 
will help to make performance management and improvement more meaningful to all 
employees from the frontline through to overall corporate and strategic performance 
of the Council.   
 

10. Further engagement is also taking place the Council’s partners.  This has included 
meeting with representatives of the Community and Voluntary Sector to share the 
developing approach.  Thematic discussions w
[...]
 the framework including measures, baseline, targets, 
intervention – now until July 2021 (though it is recognised that ongoing devel-
opment will still be needed) 

 Partner engagement (Health and Wellbeing Board reps / CVS etc – June/ July 
2021 onwards 

 Further report to OSCs and Cabinet on performance against the new 
measures for 2021/22 – Autumn 2021 

 Employee engagement forum established – July 2021 

 Corporate Data Management Group plan and PMIF element – July 2021 

 Development of equalities profile and align to the PMIF – March 2022 
 

Recommendation 
 

17. Care, Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be asked to 
consider and provide views on the following: 

 

 The progress made to date and next steps 

 Further engagement and involvement through the implementation stage 
 

Contact:  Lindsay Murray                             Ext: 2794 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

HOW WILL WE ACHIEVE THIS? INTERVENTIONS AND RESOURCES OUR PERFORMANCE AND IMPACT 

Outcome Intervention On track DoT £ Strategic Performance Baseline Latest Target DoT Operational Performance Baseline Latest Target DoT 

The 
circumstances 
which result in 
adverse 
childhood 
experiences are 
prevented 

Develop a framework to support 
Gateshead as a child friendly place 
(HWB)  

Economic Strategy 

% of children eligible for free school meals To be agreed by July 
2021 

% of take up of free school meals To be agreed by July 2021 

Good development by age 5 (%) (Marmot) The number of families with children 
living in an HMO (aim to reduce to zero) Inequality in life expectancy at birth for Males 

/ Females (PHOU AO2a) (Marmot) 

No of children living in poverty (PHOF BO5) Economic indicators to be determined 

Support our schools to deliver an effective 
curriculum that addresses the skills 
required for later life and supports 
emotional well-being (HWB) Link to LA7 
Reco
[...]
r, Children, Adults and Families 

_________________________________________________________ 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

Summary 
 
To provide an overview of the NHS White Paper ‘Working together to provide health 
and social care for all’ and its implications for the Gateshead health and care system 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1.  Background   
 
1.1 The origins of the NHS White Paper go back to 2019, when the Secretary of 

State for Health and Social Care (SoS) asked NHS England to identify what 
legislative changes were needed to fulfil the ambitions of the ten-year NHS 
long term plan (making sure everyone gets the best start in life; delivering 
world-class care for major health problems; and supporting people to age 
well). 

 
1.2 In late November 2020, NHS England/Improvement (NHSE/I) issued a 

consultation document ‘Integrating Care: Next steps to building strong and 
effective integrated care systems across England’ and sought comments by 
the 8th January. The document set out a proposed direction of travel for 
Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) as well as options for giving ICSs a firmer 
footing in legislation. A response to the consultation was prepared by the 
Health & Wellbeing Board on behalf of the Gateshead System and submitted 
to NHSE/I. 

 
1.3 In February 2021, the NHS White Paper was published with a view to setting 

out the case for a new legislative framework to facilitate greater collaboration 
within the NHS and between the NHS, local government and other partners, 
and to support the recovery from the pandemic. It is structured around three 
key themes: 

 Theme 1: Working together to integrate care – statutory ICSs with “dual 
structure” governance arrangements; 

 

 
CARE, HEALTH & WELLBEING  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
COMMITTEE 

22nd June 2021 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



 

 
 

2 
 

 Theme 2: Reducing bureaucracy – removing requirements on c
[...]
35



 

 
 

8 
 

6.15 Public Health 
Further clarification is needed on how the proposed power for the SoS to 
require NHSE to discharge public health functions as there is a danger it could 
undermine local leadership of prevention and promoting wellbeing. It will be 
important that this does not adversely impact on local government’s public 
health responsibilities. 

 
Data Collection 

6.16 The stated aim of enhancing data quality is to be welcomed. It will also be 
important that data collection is proportionate, that data sharing is purposeful, 
and that its prime purpose is to support effective local commissioning and the 
delivery of care. 

 
Health and Social Care Bill 

6.17 The Government plans to introduce a Health and Social Care Bill to 
Parliament in 2021 so that the measures can start to be implemented in 2022. 
The document gives a commitment to continue to engage with stakeholders 
on the detail of the proposals and to work across government to address the 
interdependencies between health and other social determinants. 

 
6.18 It will be important that Government commits to working with local partners on 

all aspects of the White paper, including subsequent legislation and to ensure 
full and inclusive consultation on the further development of its proposals. 

 
7. Recommendation 
 
7.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the overview of the NHS 

White Paper and its potential implications as set out in this report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: John Costello      Tel: (0191) 4332065 

Page 36



  

      
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Annual Work Programme 2021-22 
  
REPORT OF:             Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 

Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
& Governance 

______________________________________________________________________ 
Summary 
 
This report is set out in two parts. The first part highlights how the work of this Committee 
has helped influence / shape the development of decision making / performance 
improvement work during 2020-21 and the second part details the development of the 
work programme for Overview and Scrutiny Committees (OSCs) and sets out the 
provisional work programme for the Care Health and Wellbeing OSC for the municipal 
year 2021-22. 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Annual Review 
 

1. During 2020-21 the huge challenges arising from the onset of the Covid 19 pandemic 
led to a more flexible approach to scrutiny which recognised the demands on services 
and the Council as a whole but, at the same time, ensured that we met our statutory 
obligations to provide an effective scrutiny function. As such scrutiny concentrated on 
key priority areas alongside a small number of topics already being progressed 
elsewhere which would deliver work that was of genuine value and relevance to the 
work of the wider Council during this period. 
 

2. This involved the OSC monitoring progress on the impacts of the Covid 19 pandemic 
throughout the year and the lessons learned and how this affected the way the work 
of the Council is progressed in the longer term. It also involved the OSC scrutinising 
end of year performance for 2019-20 as it relates to those areas covered in the remit 
of this Committee and helping to shape the ongoing development of the Council’s 
new Performance Framework.  

 
3. In addition, this OSC also received partner updates on the Medicus Practices at 

Crawcrook, Rowlands Gill, Blaydon and Grange Road and in relation to Mental Health 
Provision at the Queen Elizabeth Hospital and provided partners with its views. 

 
Development of 2021-22 Work Programme 

 
4. Every year each Overview and Scrutiny Committee draws up a work programme 

based on the Council’s policy framework which is then agreed by the Council as part 
of the policy planning process. 
 

5. The Committee’s work programme is a rolling programme which sets the agenda for 
its meetings. It is the means by which it can address the interests of the local 
community, focus on improving services and seek to reduce inequalities in service 
provision and access to services. 

CARE, HEALTH & WELL-BEING  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

22 June 2021 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 11



  

6. This year, due to the ongoing uncertainties relating to the Covid 19 pandemic and the 
lack of clarity on the outlook for local government finance it has been acknowledged 
that the approach to developing the OSC work programmes for 2021-22 was likely to 
have to be similarly flexible.  
 

7. It was also noted that a continued focus on the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic in 
some form or another would be likely to be a major area of focus for the OSCs at key 
points during 2021-22 as would the development of the Council’s new performance 
framework. 

 
8. With this in mind, OSC members have been involved in shaping the focus of the work 

of specific OSCs via email and provided with an opportunity to comment on the 
emerging themes at the scheduled March / April 2021 OSC meetings. The emerging 
themes have taken account of the need to support the Council’s Thrive agenda and 
add value, taking account of the five priority areas outlined in the budget consultation; 
the development of the Council’s new Performance Framework; the Gateshead 
Strategic Needs Assessment and the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
9. Subsequently, in line with usual practice, partner organisations have been consulted 

on the themes and have indicated that they are supportive of the emerging themes.  
 

10. The attached provisional work programme (Appendix 1) has therefore taken account 
of the following:-  

 
 The New Performance Framework 

 The Thrive agenda and partnership work generally 

 The Gateshead Strategic Needs Assessment 
 The Council’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 The five priority areas outlined in the budget consultation 

 Current issues referred to Committees 

 
8      The work programme remains provisional as  

 Cabinet has not had the opportunity to fully review its work programme and it 
may wish to refer further issues to Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 
further consideration. 

 It does not take account of new policy issues which may be identified during 
the year, which Cabinet may wish to refer to Overview and Scrutiny; and 

 It does not include issues identified by members of committees on an ongoing 
basis during the year as a result of scrutiny decisions, call in and councillor call 
for action. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

11. The Committee is asked to:- 
a) Note the information contained in the annual review and provide any comments. 
b) Endorse the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s provisional work programme for 

2021-22 attached at Appendix 1 and refer it to Council on 22 July 2021 for 
agreement. 

c) Note that further reports will be brought to the Committee to identify any additional 
issues which the Committee may be asked to consider. 

 
Contact:     Angela Frisby                            Ext:     2138 

Page 38



  

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

   
 

Draft Care, Health and Wellbeing OSC Work Programme 2021-22 

22 June 2021 
1.30pm 
 

 New Performance Framework – Update 

 Gateshead System Covid -19 Updates 
(include as part of these updates information on 
numbers of residents suffering from long covid, 
whether more people are presenting with mental 
health issues and whether we are 
monitoring/there is data that the population has 
been gaining weight due to the impact of the 
pandemic, the impact on other health and care 
services / lessons learned/ contributions and 
collaborative work with our community partners) 

 NHS White Paper 

 Update from QE Regional Work on Infection 
Prevention and Control 

 Update from QE regarding the Mental Health 
hospital estates work 

 Update from CNT&W NHS FT regarding the 
Mental Health hospital estates work 

 OSC Work Programme 

7 Septembe
[...]
are presenting with mental 
health issues and whether we are 
monitoring/there is data that the population has 
been gaining weight due to the impact of the 
pandemic, the impact on other health and care 
services/ lessons learned/ contributions and 
collaborative work with our community partners.) 

 Work to Attract and Retain GP’s in 
Gateshead - Progress Update  

 Healthy Weight Work in Gateshead – 
Progress Update (with particular focus on 
contribution of health partners)  

 OSC Work Programme 

 
Issues to slot in – Results of Covid 19 Survey 

Page 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of last meeting
	3 Constitution
	4 Role and Remit
	9 New Performance Management and Improvement Framework - Update
	Appendix 1 PMIF_
	1. Give Every Child the Best Start from Conception to Year 2
	2. Enable all young people and adults to max cap
	3. Create the conditions for fair employment for all
	4. Ensure a Healthy Standard of Living for All
	5. Healthy sustainable Communities and Places 
	6. Ill Health Prevention
	Draft Balanced Scorecard Revised 22 March version


	10 NHS White Paper
	11 Annual Work Programme 2021 - 22
	CHW OSC Draft Work Prog Appendix 2021-22v2




Minutes of the meeting

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MEETING
Tuesday, 22 June 2021

PRESENT:

Councillor S Green (Chair)
Councillor(s): M Charlton, W Dick, B Goldsworthy,
M Goldsworthy, R Mullen, I Patterson, J Wallace, M Hall,
J Gibson, Diston, H Haran, J McCoid and D Robson

IN ATTENDANCE:

Councillor(s):

APOLOGIES:

Councillor(s): P McNally and K McClurey

CHW192

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting, held on 2 March 2021 were agreed as a correct
record.

CHW193

CONSTITUTION
The Constitution of the Committee for municipal year 2021/22 was noted and agreed
and the new members welcomed by the Chair.

CHW194

ROLE AND REMIT
The role and remit and terms of reference of the Committee as previously agreed by
the Cabinet and Council were agreed and noted.

CHW195

UPDATE FROM CUMBRIA NORTHUMBERLAND TYNE & WEAR NHS
FOUNDATION TRUST - MENTAL HEALTH HOSPITAL ESTATES WORK
James Duncan, Deputy Chief Executive, CNTW NHS FT, Dave Hately and Mark
Knowles provided the Committee with a power point presentation on the ongoing
mental health hospital estates work across the trust area .
The Committee were delighted with the progress of work and thanked CNTW NHS
FT for all their hard work and for listening and reacting to the views of this
Committee and looked forward to visiting the new facilities in due course, once
COVID 19 restrictions allow.
RESOLVED -

i)
ii)
iii)

That the information be noted.
That the sincere thanks of the Committee be passed on to all
concerned in bringing this to fruition
The Committee looks forward to visiting the facilities in due
course, once COVID-19 restrictions allow

CHW196

UPDATE FROM GATESHEAD HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST MENTAL HEALTH HOSPITAL ESTATES WORK
Andy Beeby, Medical Director, Gateshead Hospitals NHS FT provided the
Committee were a verbal update on the ongoing work at the former Tranwell Unit on
the QE Hospital site.
The Committee wished to place upon record their thanks to Andy and his staff and
welcomed the new facility, and noted that the Council and Foundation Trust have
worked for many years together to bring the facility to fruition.
RESOLVED -

CHW197

i)
ii)

That the information be noted
The Committee wished to place on record their thanks to the
Trust for bringing the facility to fruition and looked forward to
receiving regular updates and to visiting the facility as soon as
COVID-19 restrictions allow

UPDATE FROM GATESHEAD HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST REGIONAL WORK ON INFECTION PREVENTION AND CONTROL
Louise Caisley, Head of Infection Prevention and Control and Judith Slocombe,
Specialist Infection Prevention and Control Practitioner Gateshead Hospitals NHS
Trust FT provided the Committee with a power point presentation on the regional
work being undertaken on Infection Prevention and Control.
RESOLVED -

CHW198

That the information be noted

COVID 19 UPDATE
Kirsty Sprudd from Care, Wellbeing and Learning and Gerald Tompkins, Public
Health provided the OSC with a power point presentation taking the OSC through
the key points of the current COVID-19 update and the latest data.
RESOLVED – that the information be noted.

CHW199

NEW PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK UPDATE
The Committee received a report and presentation which provided an update on the
development and implementation of the new Performance Management and
Improvement Framework (PMIF) for the Council.
The Performance Management and Improvement Framework aims to:



Enable the Council to know whether it is achieving its priorities (Thrive Policy)
Ensure that the Council’s resources are being deployed effectively




Make both short and long term effective decisions
A whole system approach – embedded in our partnership working to deliver
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy

Following approval of the framework, further work has focused on the next steps and
implementation plan. A draft plan has been developed and was included at Appendix
2 of the main report. The new framework was also attached at Appendix 1 for
information.
The Committee were advised that as part of the new iterative approach, the key next
steps are to further develop the content of the framework. This work is underway to
develop the interventions, measures, definitions, baseline and targets that will best
help to determine how the Council is delivering Thrive and identify where
improvements are needed as well as inform decisions about resources and targeted
interventions.
This work includes consideration of new and emerging strategies such as the
Economic Strategy, the baseline work being led by public health, locality working,
LA7 Recovery Plan as well as the resource and risk elements.
The content needs to be developed over the summer and reported the OSC’s and
Cabinet as part of the 6 monthly performance reporting cycle using the new
framework and measures.
The Committee also received updates on engagement, performance data
management and equalities.
The Committee were advised that Appendix 2 provided the detailed milestones
identified as part of the implementation. The key milestones were outlined below:







Further development of the framework including measures, baseline, targets,
intervention – now until July 2021 (though it is recognised that ongoing
development will still be needed)
Partner engagement (Health and Wellbeing Board reps/CVS etc – June/July
2021 onwards
Further report to OSCs and Cabinet on performance against the new
measures for 2021/22 – Autumn 2021
Employee engagement forum established – July 2021
Corporate Data Management Group plan and PMIF element – July 2021
Development of equalities profile and align to PMIF – March 2022

RESOLVED -

i)
ii)
iii)

CHW200

NHS WHITE PAPER

That the information be noted
The Committee noted the progress made to date and the next
steps
The Committee agreed to further engagement and involvement
through the implementation stage

The Committee received a report which provided an overview of the NHS White
Paper ‘Working together to provide health and social care for all’ and its implications
for the Gateshead health and care system.
The following themes and implications for Gateshead were outlined:





Theme 1 – working together to integrate care
Theme 2 – reducing bureaucracy
Theme 3 – improving accountability and enhancing public confidence
Additional measures, social care, public health and data collection

RESOLVED -

CHW201

i)
ii)

That the information be noted
The Committee noted the overview of the NHS White Paper and
its potential implications as set out in the report

ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2021 - 22
The Committee received a report outlining the Annual Work Programme 2021-22
and was tabled in two parts. The first part highlighted how the work of this
Committee had helped influence/shape the development of decision
making/performance improvement work during 2020-21 and the second part details
the development of the work programme for Overview and Scrutiny Committees and
sets out the provisional work programme for Care, Health and Wellbeing OSC for
the municipal year 2021-22.
The work programme (which was attached at Appendix 1) has taken into account
the following:







The New Performance Framework
The Thrive agenda and partnership work generally
The Gateshead Strategic Needs Assessment
The Council’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy
The five priority areas outlined in the budget consultation
Current issues referred to Committees



The Committee were advised that the work programme remains provisional
as:
Cabinet has not had the opportunity to fully review its work programme and it
may wish to refer further issues to Overview and Scrutiny Committees for
further consideration
It does not take account of new policy issues which may be identified during
the year, which Cabinet may wish to refer to Overview and Scrutiny; and
It does not include issues identified by members of committees on an
ongoing basis during the year as a result of scrutiny decisions, call in and
councillor call for action





RESOLVED -

i)
ii)

That the information be noted
The Committee noted the information contained in the annual
review and endorsed the OSC provisional work programme for

iii)

2021-22 attached at Appendix 1 and refer to Council on 22 July
2021 for agreement
The Committee noted that further reports will be brought to the
Committee to identify any additional issues which the Committee
may be asked to consider.

Chair……….………………..

